THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH RIVER

By-law 9-2017

Being a By-law of the Village of South River to appoint a Community Emergency Management Coordinator for the Village of South River, pursuant to the Standards established by Regulations under the Emergency Management Act, R. S. O., 1990, Ch. E9, as amended.

WHEREAS the Emergency Management Act, Section 2.1 (1) requires every municipality to develop and implement an emergency management program;

AND WHEREAS Section 14 (1) of the Emergency Management Act requires emergency management programs conform with regulatory standards, in accordance with international best practices;

AND WHEREAS the regulatory standard requires that each municipality designate a Community Emergency Management Coordinator;

NOW THEREFORE the Council for the Corporation of the Village of South River does hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) That Wayne Beavis is hereby designated Community Emergency Management Coordinator (CEMC) for the Village of South River based on the agreement with the Municipal Corporation of the Township of Strong (See attached agreement, Schedule "A")
- 2) This position of Community Emergency management Coordinator for the Village of South River shall be an alternate CEMC to the primary CEMC and will, therefore, be considered an on-call position and therefore will not be entitled to any other benefits of the Village.
- 3) That Wayne Beavis shall be deemed to be an officer and representative of Village when acting in the scope of his duties.
- 4) That this By-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 10th DAY OF APRIL, $2017\,$

Jim Coleman, Mayor
Susan L. Arnold, Clerk Administrator